










 
Kreative Dreams Learning 

12117 Princeton Pike 
Conditional Use Request 
Application #2022-0588 

April 12, 2022 
 

Request: 

 The applicant is requesting a Conditional Use approval to operate a child care center. 
 

Comments: 

 Kreative Dreams Learning is requesting Conditional Use approval to allow for a child 
care facility to be located in a portion of the vacant 7,500 square foot building at 12117 Princeton 
Pike.  The property is zoned GB General Business District.  Pursuant to Section 153.253 (C), day 
care facilities are a Conditional Use within the “GB” District.  Planning Commission will need to 
review the Conditional Use request consistent with the review factors in Section 153.204 (B) as 
follows: 
 

 The conditional use is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the 
comprehensive plan and will not negatively affect or harm the appropriate use of 
neighboring property.  
 

 The proposed conditional use is to be located in a district wherein such use may be 
permitted, subject to the requirements of this section. 
  

 The use complies with all applicable use-specific provisions established in sections 
153.252 (E): Public and Institutional Use-Specific Regulations and 153.253 (D): Non-
Residential Use-Specific Regulations.  
 

 The proposed use shall be adequately served by essential public facilities and services 
such as, but not limited to, roads, public safety forces, storm water facilities, water, 
sanitary sewer, refuse pick-up, and schools, or that the persons or agencies responsible 
for the establishment of the proposed use shall be able to provide adequately any such 
services. 
  

 The proposed use will comply with all applicable development standards, except as 
specifically altered by the Planning Commission in the approved conditional use. 
 

 The proposed use will be harmonious with the existing or intended character of the 
area, will not be hazardous or have a negative impact on adjacent properties, and will 
not be detrimental to property values or the economic welfare of the general vicinity. 
  



 2. 

 The proposed use will not involve uses, activities, processes, materials, equipment, 
and conditions of operations, including but not limited to, hours of operation, that will 
be detrimental to any persons, property, or the general welfare by reason of excessive 
production of traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, glare, odor, or other characteristic not 
compatible to the uses permitted in the base zoning district.  
 

 The proposed use will not impede the normal and orderly development and 
improvement of the surrounding properties for uses permitted in the district. 
 

The applicant has not provided the Planning Commission with responses as to how the 
Conditional Use request is consistent with these review factors. 
 
Additional Comments: 
 

1) The applicant was asked to provide a to-scale site plan with the information required 
on the Conditional Use Submittal Checklist, which has not been done. 
  

2) The applicant indicates that the site will have a total of 34 parking spaces on site.  
Currently there are nine parking spaces across the front of the building, and 15 spaces 
on the south property line, for a total of 24 spaces.  There are another 11 spaces to the 
rear (west) of the building, many or all of which will be eliminated with the waste 
enclosure relocation and the construction of the outside playground.  These spaces are 
not included on the applicant’s site plan.  Section 153.302 (P) requires parking be 
provided at the ratio of two spaces for the facility, and one space per eight clients.  
Staff has requested the number of clients to be on site, but this information has not 
been provided.  Compliance with the parking requirements cannot be confirmed. 
 

3) No modifications to the site are proposed (IE: Landscaping, lighting etc.). 
 

4) A fence is proposed to the rear of the building to create an outdoor play area.  The 
applicant indicates the fence will be a “four foot yard-link no-dig vinyl fence.  The 
fence is to be secured by cement on the surrounding points of the fence to hold it in 
place”  Details need to be provided for the fence consistent with Section 153.253 (E) 
(5). 
  

5) Any new roof or ground mounted equipment will need to be screened per the 
requirements of Section 153.254 (C). 
 

6) The existing waste enclosure is in poor condition and does not comply with the 
provisions of Section 153.254 (G).  The applicant indicates the dumpster will be 
relocated from the northwest corner of the site to the west property line and will be 
compliant with Section 153.254 (G).  The attorney for the applicant indicates the 
existing enclosure is compliant with Section 153.254 (G), which it is not.  Details 
need to be submitted for staff review and approval confirming the location and 
compliance with Section 153.254 (G) as indicated by the applicant. 



 3. 

 
 

7) The existing nonconforming pole sign on Princeton Pike has lost it nonconforming 
status per Section 153.462 (C) as the building has been vacant over six months.  The 
existing pole sign needs to be removed.  The existing wall mounted cabinet sign is 
also nonconforming and needs to be removed.  Signage compliant with 153.459 (C) 
may be installed on the property after Zoning Certificates are issued.  The attorney for 
the applicant indicates the nonconforming sign will be removed within seven months, 
however, Section 153.462 (C) of the Code requires nonconforming signs be removed 
within five months.  Should the applicant wish to extend the five months for removal 
permitted by Section 153.462 (C), a variance will need to be obtained from the Board 
of Zoning Appeals. 
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Considerations: 

 Should Planning Commission choose to approve the Conditional Use request, the 
following should be considered: 
 

1) Planning Commission find that the proposed daycare center meets the Standards set 
in Section 153.204 (B). 
 

2) A to-scale accurate site plan be submitted with the Building Construction drawings. 
 

3) Parking for the daycare meet the requirements of Section 153.302. 
 

4) A detail of the fence surrounding the proposed outdoor play area be submitted for 
conformance with Section 153.253 (E) (5). 
 

5) Any new roof or ground mounted equipment will need to be screened per the 
requirements of Section 153.254 (C). 
 

6) Details of the relocation and proposed waste enclosure, per the requirements of 
Section 153.254 (G), be provided for staff review and approval. 
 

7) Any proposed signage, wall, or ground mounted, comply with the provisions of 
Section 153.459 (C).  Existing nonconforming wall and pole signs are to be removed 
within five months unless a variance is granted by the Board of Zoning Appeals. 
 
        Submitted By: 

 
 
 
 
Anne F. McBride, FAICP 
City Planner 

MDC# 5001 



MICHAEL T. COLUMBUS, ESQ., LLC 
LAW OFFICE 

MICHAEL T. COLUMBUS, ESQ. 

130 WEST SECOND STREET, SUITE 2103 

DAYTON, OHIO 45402 

TEL 937.228.0894 
FAX 937-461-2923 

mcolumbus@columbuslegal.net 

 

  
March 25, 2022 
 
Carl Lamping 
Director/Building Official 
City of Springdale Building Department 
11700 Springdale Pike 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45246  
 
RE: 12119 Princeton Pike, Springdale, Ohio - Installation of Conforming Sign  
 
Dear Mr. Lamping: 
 

Thank you for speaking with me on March 17, 2022. A brief recapitulation of that conversation 
and the purpose of this letter follows. JMS Investments, LLC owns the real property commonly 
known as 12117 12119 Princeton Pike, Springdale, Ohio, which is more fully identified in the attached 
Exhibit 1.  

 
Kreative Dreams Learning Center and JMS Investments, LLC negotiated terms for a lease of 

the above-referenced real property. In furtherance of that lease, Kreative Dreams Learning Center 
submitted to the City of Springdale Planning Commission an application for approval of a conditional 
use of the real property, to wit: a childcare center. On or about March 9, 2022, the City of Springdale 
Planning Commission submitted Comments and Additional Comments concerning the application. 
A copy of that letter is attached as Exhibit 2. The matter is currently scheduled to be heard by the 
Planning Commission on April 12, 2022. 

 
Per our conversation, I understand that the City of Springdale will proceed to review and, 

subject to satisfaction of the comments by Kreative Dreams Learning Center, will approve the 
application contingent on JMS Investments, LLC’s removal of the non-conforming sign identified in 
Photo 1, below. Any replacement sign shall conform to the requirements stated in §153.459 of the 
City of Springdale Zoning. I understand that the City of Springdale will permit up to seven (7) months 
from the date of JMS Investments, LLC’s signature hereto to have the sign removed.  

 

 
Photo 1 
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Additionally, in response to No. 7 of the “Additional Comments” on Exhibit 2, I submit 
photographs showing waste enclosure now in compliance with §153.254(G).  

 
Please let me know if this is your understanding. If so, please sign and return a copy of this 

correspondence. Do not hesitate to contact me with any questions.  
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
Michael T. Columbus, Esq. 

 
 
 
 

Mashur Shawar, Managing Member 
JMS Investments, LLC 
 
 
 

Carl Lamping, Director/Building Official 
City of Springdale 

  
 

 



 

EXHIBIT 1 
Real Property 
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